million from the Shareholder Subscription for the Project, of which approximately (i) HK$53.9

million for the plant construction; (ii) HK$153.7 million for purchases of various equipment;

and (iii) HK$91.4 million for working capital for the daily operations, such as for the purchase

of raw material and consumables, payment for utilities and staff remuneration. The Company

expects to utilise the net proceeds from the Shareholder Subscription in 2022 and 2023.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

7. EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
SHAREHOLDER SUBSCRIPTION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 769,895,204 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
(assuming no other change of the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date
to the closing date of the Shareholder Subscription).

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares

Shareholders
No. of
Shares Approx.

No. of
Shares Approx.

(%) (%)

Substantial and
controlling
shareholder

BOE(HK) 400,000,000 51.96 419,730,000 53.16

Directors
Ko Wing Yan,

Samantha 657,000 0.09 657,000 0.08
Su Ning 660,000 0.09 660,000 0.08
Fung, Yuk Kan Peter 82,000 0.01 82,000 0.01
Chu, Howard Ho Hwa 82,000 0.01 82,000 0.01
Hou Ziqiang 61,000 0.01 61,000 0.01

Sub-total of
substantial and
controlling
shareholder and
Directors 401,542,000 52.16 421,272,000 53.35

Public Shareholders 368,353,204 47.84 368,353,204 46.65

Total 769,895,204 100.00 789,625,204 100.00

Note: The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant sub-total or
total percentage figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places.
Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Based on the Subscription Price, the Shareholder Subscription will have a theoretical

dilution effect (as defined in Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules) of approximately 0.30%, which

does not exceed the 25% theoretical dilution effect threshold as imposed by Rule 7.27B of the

Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

8. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

[…]

do not purport to represent how the financial position or results of the Group will be upon
closing of the Shareholder Subscription. Based on the above analysis, the Shareholder
Subscription would have positive impact on the Group’s net asset value attributable to the
Shareholders, and the current ratio. On such basis, we are of the view that the Shareholder
Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 38 –

11. Potential dilution effects of the Shareholder Subscription

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 769,895,204 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
(assuming no other change of the number of the issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date
to the closing date of the Shareholder Subscription).

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares

Shareholders
No. of
Shares Approx.

No. of
Shares Approx.

(%) (%)

Substantial and controlling
shareholder

BOE(HK) 400,000,000 51.96 419,730,000 53.16

Directors
Ko Wing Yan, Samantha 657,000 0.09 657,000 0.08
Su Ning 660,000 0.09 660,000 0.08
Fung, Yuk Kan Peter 82,000 0.01 82,000 0.01
Chu, Howard Ho Hwa 82,000 0.01 82,000 0.01
Hou Ziqiang 61,000 0.01 61,000 0.01

Sub-total of substantial
shareholder and Directors 401,542,000 52.16 421,272,000 53.35

Public
Placees 33,300,000 4.33 33,300,000 4.22
Public Shareholders 335,053,204 43.52 335,053,204 42.43

Total 769,895,204 100.00 789,625,204 100.00

Note: The aggregate of the percentage figures in the table above may not add up to the relevant sub-total or
total percentage figures shown due to rounding of the percentage figures to two decimal places.
Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

With reference to the shareholding table above, the shareholding interests held by the

existing public Shareholders would be diluted by 1.19 percentage points as a result of the

Shareholder Subscription (assuming there being no other changes to the issued share capital of

the Company between the Latest Practicable Date to the date of closing of the Shareholder